
CITY OF AUSTIN 

Board of Adjustment 

Decision Sheet 

E-1

DATE: Monday February 14, 2022 CASE NUMBER: C15-2022-0001 

___Y____Thomas Ates   

___Y____Brooke Bailey 

___Y____Jessica Cohen   

___Y____Melissa Hawthorne  

___Y____Barbara Mcarthur 

___-____Rahm McDaniel  OUT 

___N____Darryl Pruett    

___Y____Agustina Rodriguez 

___Y____Richard Smith   

___Y____Michael Von Ohlen  

___-____Nicholl Wade  OUT 

___Y____Kelly Blume (Alternate)   

___Y____Carrie Waller (Alternate)  

____-___Marcel Gutierrez-Garza (Alternate) 

APPLICANT: Stephen Hawkins 

OWNER: Morgan and Lydia Mills 

ADDRESS: 3002 RIVERCREST DR   

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant is requesting a variance(s) from the Land 

Development Code, Section 25-2- 492 (Site Development Regulations) from setback 

requirements to decrease the minimum front yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 25 feet 

(requested) in order to erect a Single Family residence in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district. 

BOARD’S DECISION: BOA meeting Jan 10 2022-Jan 10, 2022 BOA meeting cancelled 

due to not having a quorum present at meeting, case will auto be scheduled and re-notified 

to February 14, 2021; Feb 14, 2022 The public hearing was closed by Madam Chair Jessica 

Cohen, Board Member Brooke Bailey motions to postpone to March 14, 2022; Board 

Member Melissa Hawthorne seconds on a 10-1 vote (Board member Darryl Pruett nay); 

POSTPONED TO MARCH 14, 2022. 

FINDING: 

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
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3.  The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair 

the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of 

the zoning district in which the property is located because: 

 

 

 

 

______________________________              ____________________________ 

Elaine Ramirez             Jessica Cohen 

Executive Liaison     Chair 

for
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BOA GENERAL REVIEW COVERSHEET 

CASE:  C15-2022-0001 BOA DATE: January 10th, 2022 

ADDRESS: 3002 Rivercrest Dr COUNCIL DISTRICT: 10 

OWNER: Morgan & Lydia Mills AGENT: Stephen Hawkins    

ZONING: LA  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 12A BLK A RIVERCREST ADDN SEC 1 AMENDED PLAT OF LOTS 11&12     

VARIANCE REQUEST: decrease the minimum front yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 25 feet (requested) 

SUMMARY: erect a Single-Family residence with attached garage     

ISSUES: configuration of lot, critical root zone of protected trees on neighboring property 

ZONING LAND USES 

Site LA Single-Family 

North LA Single-Family 

South LA Single-Family 

East LA Single-Family 

West LA Lake Austin 

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:   
Austin Independent School District 

Austin Lost and Found Pets 

BRNA ASSOCIATION INC. 

City of Rollingwood 

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods 

Glenlake Neighborhood Association 

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation 

SELTexas 

Save Our Springs Alliance 

Sierra Club, Austin Regional Group 

TNR BCP – Travis County Natural Resources 

The Creek at Riverbend Neighborhood Association 
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December 6, 2021

Stephen Hawkins 
3002 Rivercrest Dr 
Austin TX, 78746 

Property Description:  LOT 12A BLK A RIVERCREST ADDN SEC 1 AMENDED PLAT OF 
LOTS 11&12

Re: C15-2022-0001 

Dear Stephen,

Austin Energy (AE) has reviewed your application for the above referenced property, requesting 
that the Board of Adjustment consider a variance from LDC Section 25-2-551 to allow construction 
of a garage up to a 25’ setback line.

Austin Energy does not oppose the request, provided that any proposed or existing
improvements follow Austin Energy’s Clearance & Safety Criteria, the National Electric Safety
Code, and OSHA requirements. Any removal or relocation of existing facilities will be at the
owner’s/applicant’s expense.

Please use this link to be advised of our clearance and safety requirements which are additional
conditions of the above review action:
https://library.municode.com/tx/austin/codes/utilities_criteria_manual?nodeId=S1AUENDECR_1
.10.0CLSARE

If you require further information or have any questions regarding the above comments, please
contact our office. Thank you for contacting Austin Energy.

Cody Shook, Planner II
Public Involvement | Real Estate Services
2500 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
(512) 322-6881
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Case # ROW # Tax # 

CITY OF AUSTIN
Development Services Department 
Permitting & Development Center 
Phone: 512.978.4000 
6310 Wilhelmina Delco Dr, Austin, Texas 78752 

Board of Adjustment 
General/Parking Variance Application 

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity. 

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your 
information is saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and 
continue. 

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter 
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down 
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection. 

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, 
please complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable). 

For Office Use Only 

Section 1: Applicant Statement 

Street Address: 3002 Rivercrest Dr 

Subdivision Legal Description: 

 LOT 12A BLK A RIVERCREST ADDN SEC 1 AMENDED PLAT OF LOTS 11&12 

Lot(s): 12A and 11&12 _ Block(s): A 

Outlot: Division: 

Zoning District: LA 

I/We Stephen Hawkins on behalf of myself/ourselves as 

authorized agent for Morgan & Lydia Mills affirm that on 

Month November , Day 22 , Year 2021 , hereby apply for a hearing before the 

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below): 

Erect  Attach  Complete  Remodel  Maintain  Other: 

Type of Structure: Single Family Residence with attached Garage 

C15-2022-0001 12838012 0129210105
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Section 2: Variance Findings 

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the 
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements 
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as 
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents. 

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special 
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated. 

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings: 

Reasonable Use 
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Hardship 
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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25-2-492 -  From front yard setback of 40ft (required). The (request) is for a 25ft setback line at 
the front left of the property.

The configuration and critical root zones of protected trees limits the area which a tandem 
garage can be built.  The need for the gargage is to reduce street parking which is a hazard to 
both pedestrians and motorists as sidewalks do not exist and walkers/joggers on street is 
common.  Due to having a large family (3 children that live at home) and two sets of 
grandparents that reside with us, this necessitates building additional garage parking.

The shape of this lot and the critical root zone of a protected tree on the neighboring property 
only allows for this building expansion to take place by building to the 25' front setback line at 
the front left of the property.

Surrounding lots have additional site options that this lot does not have due to shape and 
critical root zones of heritage trees located on neighboring property.
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Area Character 
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of 
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district 
in which the property is located because: 

Several neighbors have structures closer to the property line than the current 40' requirement 
including my immediate next door neighbor. Our proposed 25' setback will confirm to the 
building layouts of other neighborhood homes. 

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only) 
Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant 
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6, 
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it 
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: 

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A 

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

Granting of this variance will reduce street parking by allowing off street parking for the three 
cars for guests or owners. 

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

Granting of this variance will eliminate street parking which creates blind spots for drivers. Blind 
spots are an extreme hazard on this street as sidewalks do not exist and joggers/walkers use 
this street frequently. 

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

N/A 
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Section 4: Owner Certificate 

Section 5: Agent Information 

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable) 

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Applicant Signature:   Date: 11/22/2021 

Applicant Name (typed or printed): Stephen Hawkins 

Applicant Mailing Address: 6504 Betty Cook Dr 

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78723 

Phone (will be public information): 512-750-1402 

Email (optional  will be public information): 

I affirm that my statements contained in the complete application are true and correct to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. 

Owner Signature:   Date: 11/22/2021 

Owner Name (typed or printed): Morgan Mills & Lydia Mills 

Owner Mailing Address:  3002 Rivercrest Dr 

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78746 

Phone (will be public information):    

Email (optional  will be public information):    

Agent Name:   Aqua Permits, LLC 

Agent Mailing Address: 6504 Betty Cook Dr 

City: Austin State: Texas Zip: 78723 

Phone (will be public information): 512-750-1402 

Email (optional  will be public information): 

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information is 
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page). 

Section 3: Applicant Certificate 
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10-11-21

Greg Hurd 

TO: Board of Adjustments 

FROM: Greg Hurd 
4104 Rivercrest Drive 
Austin, TX 78746 

RE: Variance - 3002 Rivercrest 

To whom it may concern: 

I support the owner's request for a front setback variance on their project at 3002 Rivercrest. I have 

reviewed their plans and building to the platted front setback of 25' would complement not only their 

house but the architecture of the neighborhood. I am in favor of the owners building to the platted 25' 

front setback. 

Thank you, 
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10-11-21

TO: Board of Adjustments 

FROM: Barney and Shannon Sinclair 

3007 Rivercrest Drive 

Austin, TX 78746 

RE: Variance - 3002 Rivercrest 

To whom it may concern: 

We have reviewed the plans and have no issues with the owners of 3002 Rivercrest Dr. building their 

project to the 25 foot front setback line as the property is platted. 

Thank you, 
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10-11-21

TO: Board of Adjustments 

FROM: Justin and Allison Jensen 

2900 Rivercrest Drive 

Austin, TX 78746 

RE: Variance - 3002 Rivercrest 

To whom it may concern: 

As property owners on Rivercrest Dr. we see no problem with the owners of 3002 Rivercrest building 

their project to the 25' setback line as it is platted. We have reviewed the plans and think the design is 

complimentary of the house, and supports the overall integrity of the community. 

Thank you, 

DocuSigned by: 

L!:::::!.:-- 
Justin and Allison Jensen 
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10-12-21

TO: Board of Adjustments 

FROM: Carl and Natalie Lauryssen 
6704-6706 Elfland 
Austin, TX 78746 

RE: Front Setback Variance at 3002 Rivercrest 

To whom it may concern: 

We have no issue with the project at 3002 Rivercrest Drive being built to the 25' platted front set back 

line. We have reviewed the proposed plans, and have seen other properties in the neighborhood with 

similar building setbacks. We feel that the home would fit in with the overall design of the community 

well. 
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10-11-21

TO: Board of Adjustments 

FROM: Clint Smith and Ashley Sherwood Smith 
3701 Rivercrest Drive 
Austin, TX 78746 

RE: Front Setback Variance at 3002 Rivercrest 

To whom it may concern: 

As the owners of 3701 Rivercrest, we have no issue with the project at 3002 Rivercrest Drive being built 
to the 25' platted front set back line. There are other houses in the neighborhood with similar setbacks 
and having reviewed the plans, we feel that the house built to the platted setback will fit in with the 
community well. 

Regards, 

Clint Smith and Ashley Sherwood Smith 
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10-11-21 

TO: Board of Adjustments 

FROM: Chelsea Allman 
3100 Rivercrest Drive 
Austin, TX 78746 

RE: Variance - 3002 Rivercrest 

To whom it may concern: 

I support the owner's request for a front setback variance on their project at 3002 Rivercrest. I have 

reviewed their plans and building to the front setback of 25' as it is platted woud both compliment their 

house, and the architecture of the neighborhood. I support the owners building to the platted 25' front 
setback. 

Thank you, 

Chelsea Allman 
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